

**No. 16-273**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT  
[Additional Amici Listed on Inside Cover]**

---

BARRY J. FLEISHMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHAPIRO, LIFSCHITZ & SCHRAM, P.C.  
1742 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 689-1900  
fleishman@sllaw.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

STEVEN M. FREEMAN  
LAUREN A. JONES  
AARON SUSSMAN  
MELISSA GARLICK  
DAVID L. BARKEY  
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE  
605 Third Avenue, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10158  
(212) 885-7700

---

---

*Additional Amici Curiae*

**AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION •  
BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP FOR  
JUSTICE • CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN  
RABBIS • HADASSAH, THE WOMEN'S ZIONIST  
ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA, INC. • INTERFAITH  
ALLIANCE FOUNDATION • THE JEWISH COMMUNITY  
RELATIONS COUNCIL OF GREATER WASHINGTON •  
MUSLIM ADVOCATES • PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN  
WAY FOUNDATION • T'RUAH: THE RABBINIC CALL  
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS • UNION FOR REFORM  
JUDAISM • WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD CANNOT RELY UPON RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE TO JUSTIFY DISCRIMINATION AGAINST ITS TRANSGENDER STUDENTS.....	9
A. Petitioner’s <i>amici</i> wrongly assert that religious views should be accepted as an appropriate basis for government-sanctioned discrimination. ....	9
B. Religious disapproval historically has been an unsustainable basis for discrimination.....	13
II.   PETITIONER’S <i>AMICI</i> CANNOT PLAUSIBLY CLAIM THAT ALLOWING GAVIN TO USE THE RESTROOMS CONGRUENT WITH HIS GENDER IDENTITY IMPOSES A BURDEN ON OTHERS’ EXERCISE OF RELIGION.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	17
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	19
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 472 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	17
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	15
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	14
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	8, 14

*Palmore v. Sidoti*,  
466 U.S. 429 (1984) ..... 17, 19

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... 17, 21

*Sante Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe*,  
530 U.S. 290 (2000) ..... 17

*South Carolina v. Regan*,  
465 U.S. 367 (1984) ..... 14

*Zorach v. Clauson*,  
343 U.S. 306 (1952) ..... 19

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 7

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 7

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20  
U.S.C. § 1681 *et. seq.*..... 7, 8, 13

**COURT FILINGS**

Br. of Americans United for Separation of Church  
and State, et al., as *Amici Curiae* in Support of  
Respondent, *Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.*, No.  
16-273 (U.S. Mar. 2, 2017) ..... 6

Br. of Christian Educators Ass’n Int’l, et al., as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioner, *Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.*, No. 16-273 (U.S. Jan. 9, 2017)..... 10, 12, 18

Br. of Found. for Moral Law as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioner, *Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.*, No. 16-273 (U.S. Jan. 9, 2017) ..... 10, 12, 13

Br. of Major Religious Orgs as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioner, *Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.*, No. 16-273 (U.S. Jan. 9, 2017) ..... 9, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Sandy James, Jody Herman, Susan Rankin, Mara Keisling, Lisa Mottet, Ma’ayan Anafi, THE REPORT OF THE 2015 U.S. TRANSGENDER SURVEY, NAT’L CTR. FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY (2017), [goo.gl/V1cxg2](http://goo.gl/V1cxg2) ..... 8, 19

Jessica Valenti, *Transgender People Want to Exist Without Having to Prove They Are “Real,”* GUARDIAN, June 20, 2014, <https://goo.gl/n5tqFP> ..... 18

Daniel Trotta, *Massive, Landmark Survey Finds 60% of Transgender Americans have Avoided Public Bathrooms for Fear of Being Harassed,* Business Insider, Science (Dec. 8, 2016, 9:08 AM), [goo.gl/OvI68v](http://goo.gl/OvI68v)..... 8
